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S U P P LEM EN T to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 19th November, 2003 S.L No. 44

[Legal Notice No. 104]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT)
ORDINANCE 2003

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ISABEL PROVINCE
BUSINESS LICENCE ORDINANCE 1995

Enacted by the Isabel Provincial Assembly

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1. Short Title and Commencement
2. Schedule 3
1 This Ordi b ited he Isabel P . Busi Short title
. is Ordinance may be cited as the Isabel Province Business , /- =

Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 2003 and shall come into

operation after assent by the Minister of Provincial

Government and upon publication in the Solomon Islands

Gazette.

2. Schedule 3 to the Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance Schedule 3
1995 is hereby repealed and the following new schedule 3
substituted therefor.
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SCHEDULE 3

BUSINESS LICENCE FEES

BUSINESS

Abbortoir

Accountancy Firm

Air Transport Agency
Bakery

Bakery

Banking

Banking

Beach trading

Beach trading

Bird wing sale

Bookshop

Botany

Brick or cement works
Building Construction
Building Construction
Building Rental

Catering

Catering
Chainsaw/frame

Cocoa Bean purchasing
Cocoa Bean purchasing
Coconut purchasing
Computer Sales & Services
Contractors - Building/Maint.
Copra Crushing Mill
Copra Purchasing

Copra Purchasing

Copra Purchasing
Doughnut Cooking
Engineering Services
Fibreglass Manufacture
Fibreglass Repair

Fish Market

Fish Purchase for resale -
Commercial

Fish Purchase for resale -
Individual

Fisheries Commercial

PARTICULARS

Butcher

With Machine & Electricity
Without Machine & Electricity
Branch

Agent

Ship

Canoe

Foreign
Local

2 different types or less
or more different types
Local

Unprocessed
Processed
Unprocessed

Buying Centres
Buying Point
Buying Agent

Foreign per ship

FEES

150
200
800
300
180
3,000
2,000
2,000
200
300
150
50
200
1,000
500
150
50
80
200
150
300
50
500
200
1,500
1,000
500
300
80
400
1,000
500
200

5,000

200
6,000



Fisheries Commercial
Furniture

Hardware

Hiring Services

Ice blocks/Ice cream processing

Kerosene

Kerosne

Kerosene

Kerosene

Kerosene

Kerosene

Lockup shops

Log Application Processing
Manufacturer

Marine Resources - Local Buyer
Mining

Mining

Mining

Mining

Mining

Mining

Petrol

Petrol

Petrol

Petrol

Petrol

Petrol

Professional Services
Publican/Restaurant/Cafeteria
Publication/Restaurant/Cafeteria
Research permits

Resthouse

Resthouse

Retail Stores

Retail Stores

Retail Stores

Road Transport Service

Sea Transport Service
Shipping Service

Shipping Service - Foreign Freighters
Shipping Service - Tug boat
Speed - E - Gass sales

Speed - E-Gass sales

Speed - E - Gas sales
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Local per ship

Without store licence

1 Itr - 200 ltrs

2- 5 x200 ltres drum

6 - 10 x 200 ltrs drum

11 - 15 x 200 ltrs drum

16 - 20 x 200 Itrs drum

20 - 25 x 2000 1trs & above

Per factory
Trochus & Beach-de-mer
Specified Mining
Reconnaissance
Prospecting

Mining

Alluvial Prospecting
Gold Dealers

1 -5 drums

6 - 10 drums

11 - 15 drums

16 - 20 drums

21 - 30 drums

31 & above drums

Urban
Rural
Urban
Rural
Urban
Rural Canteen
Rural
Urban

Boat per year

Per boat/shipment
Per boat per year
1-100kg

101 - 200 kilos
201 - 300 kilos

1,000
400
600
200
250

50
100
200
300
400
500
300

2,000

3,000
800

20,000
10,000
30,000
500,000
30,000
20,000
200
300
600

1,000

2,000

2,500
500
350
100

2,000

50

1,000
150
300

1,000
200
200

3,000

2,000

2,000
300

600
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Speed - E - Gas sales 301 - 500 kilos 800
Speed - E - Gas sales 501 & above 1,000
Stevedore Service 1,000
Telecommunication Urban 6,500
Telecommunication Rural 150
Timber Felling - Logging Contractor ~ Per Concession area 100,000
Timber Felling - Subcontractor Per Concession area 30,000
Timber Milling - Foreign/Joint Venture 5,000
Timber Milling - Wakabaot/Local 500
Used Clothes Sales 200
Vehicle hire 200
Video Show/Hire 150
Village Stay 100
Wholesale Urban 1,500
Wholesale Rural 700

Passed by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this thirteenth day of March, 2003.

DANIEL DARA

Clerk to Assembly

Assented to by the Minister of Provincial Government this 28th day of October
2003.

WALTON NAEZON

Minister for Provincial Government

[Legal Notice No. 105]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978
(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE TO THE
UNITED NATIONS, AMBASSADOR TO THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND HIGH COMMISSIONER TO CANADA



215

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 127(1) of the Constitution, and
acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister after consultation with
the Public Service Commission, I, RIGHT HONOURABLE, SIR. PETER
KENILOREA, Knight Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire, Privy Councillor, Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of
Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

COLLIN DAVID BECK

to be the Permanent Representative to the United Nations, Ambassador to the
United States of America and High Commissioner to Canada.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of November, 2003.

SIR. PETER KENILOREA

Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 106]
DECLARATION OFFICE

I, COLLIN DAVID BECK, do promise and declare that I will well and truly serve
the Solomon Islands Government and its people as the Ambassador Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary to the United Nations.

So help me God.
Collin David Beck

Sworn before me SIR PETER KENILOREA,
Knight Commander of the Most Excellent

Order of the British Empire, Privy Councilor,
Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief
of Solomon Islands this 14th day of November 2003

SIR PETER KENILOREA
ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL
SOLOMON ISLANDS
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