${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 19th November, 2003

S.I. No. 44

[Legal Notice No. 104]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 2003

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE ORDINANCE 1995

Enacted by the Isabel Provincial Assembly

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Short Title and Commencement
- 2. Schedule 3
- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Isabel Province Business Short title and commencement Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 2003 and shall come into operation after assent by the Minister of Provincial Government and upon publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette.
- 2. Schedule 3 to the Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance 1995 is hereby repealed and the following new schedule 3 substituted therefor.

Schedule 3

212

SCHEDULE 3 BUSINESS LICENCE FEES

BUSINESS	PARTICULARS	FEES
Abbortoir	Butcher	150
Accountancy Firm		200
Air Transport Agency		800
Bakery	With Machine & Electricity	300
Bakery	Without Machine & Electricity	180
Banking	Branch	3,000
Banking	Agent	2,000
Beach trading	Ship	2,000
Beach trading	Canoe	200
Bird wing sale		300
Bookshop		150
Botany		50
Brick or cement works		200
Building Construction	Foreign	1,000
Building Construction	Local	500
Building Rental		150
Catering	2 different types or less	50
Catering	or more different types	80
Chainsaw/frame	Local	200
Cocoa Bean purchasing	Unprocessed	150
Cocoa Bean purchasing	Processed	300
Coconut purchasing	Unprocessed	50
Computer Sales & Services		500
Contractors - Building/Maint.		200
Copra Crushing Mill		1,500
Copra Purchasing	Buying Centres	1,000
Copra Purchasing	Buying Point	500
Copra Purchasing	Buying Agent	300
Doughnut Cooking		80
Engineering Services		400
Fibreglass Manufacture		1,000
Fibreglass Repair		500
Fish Market		200
Fish Purchase for resale -		
Commercial		5,000
Fish Purchase for resale -		
Individual		200
Fisheries Commercial	Foreign per ship	6,000

Fisheries Commercial	Local per ship	1,000
Furniture		400
Hardware		600
Hiring Services	Without store licence	200
Ice blocks/Ice cream processing		250
Kerosene	1 ltr - 200 ltrs	50
Kerosne	2- 5 x200 ltres drum	100
Kerosene	6 - 10 x 200 ltrs drum	200
Kerosene	11 - 15 x 200 ltrs drum	300
Kerosene	16 - 20 x 200 ltrs drum	400
Kerosene	20 - 25 x 2000 ltrs & above	500
Lockup shops		300
Log Application Processing		2,000
Manufacturer	Per factory	3,000
Marine Resources - Local Buyer	Trochus & Beach-de-mer	800
Mining	Specified Mining	20,000
Mining	Reconnaissance	10,000
Mining	Prospecting	30,000
Mining	Mining	500,000
Mining	Alluvial Prospecting	30,000
Mining	Gold Dealers	20,000
Petrol	1 - 5 drums	200
Petrol	6 - 10 drums	300
Petrol	11 - 15 drums	600
Petrol	16 - 20 drums	1,000
Petrol	21 - 30 drums	2,000
Petrol	31 & above drums	2,500
Professional Services		500
Publican/Restaurant/Cafeteria	Urban	350
Publication/Restaurant/Cafeteria	Rural	100
Research permits	Urban	2,000
Resthouse	Rural	50
Resthouse	Urban	1,000
Retail Stores	Rural Canteen	150
Retail Stores	Rural	300
Retail Stores	Urban	1,000
Road Transport Service		200
Sea Transport Service		200
Shipping Service	Boat per year	3,000
Shipping Service - Foreign Freighters	Per boat/shipment	2,000
Shipping Service - Tug boat	Per boat per year	2,000
Speed - E - Gass sales	1 - 100kg	300
Speed - E-Gass sales	101 - 200 kilos	400
Speed - E - Gas sales	201 - 300 kilos	600

301 - 500 kilos	800
501 & above	1,000
	1,000
Urban	6,500
Rural	150
Per Concession area	100,000
Per Concession area	30,000
Timber Milling - Foreign/Joint Venture	
	500
	200
	200
	150
	100
Urban	1,500
Rural	700
	Urban Rural Per Concession area Per Concession area Urban

Passed by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this thirteenth day of March, 2003.

DANIEL DARA Clerk to Assembly

Assented to by the Minister of Provincial Government this 28th day of October 2003.

WALTON NAEZON Minister for Provincial Government

[Legal Notice No. 105]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE TO THE UNITED NATIONS, AMBASSADOR TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND HIGH COMMISSIONER TO CANADA

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 127(1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister after consultation with the Public Service Commission, I, RIGHT HONOURABLE, SIR. PETER KENILOREA, Knight Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Privy Councillor, Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

COLLIN DAVID BECK

to be the Permanent Representative to the United Nations, Ambassador to the United States of America and High Commissioner to Canada.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of November, 2003.

SIR. PETER KENILOREA Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 106]

DECLARATION OFFICE

I, COLLIN DAVID BECK, do promise and declare that I will well and truly serve the Solomon Islands Government and its people as the Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to the United Nations.

So help me God.

Collin David Beck

Sworn before me SIR PETER KENILOREA, Knight Commander of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Privy Councilor, Acting Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands this 14th day of November 2003

SIR PETER KENILOREA ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL SOLOMON ISLANDS

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.